

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

_____)	
In the Matter of)	Docket Nos. 52-012-COL
)	52-013-COL
NUCLEAR INNOVATION NORTH AMERICA LLC)	
)	
(South Texas Project Units 3 and 4))	May 30, 2014
_____)	

**NUCLEAR INNOVATION NORTH AMERICA LLC'S ANSWER OPPOSING
INTERVENORS' PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-14-03**

Steven P. Frantz
John E. Matthews
Stephen J. Burdick
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Phone: 202-739-3000
Fax: 202-739-3001
E-mail: sfrantz@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Nuclear Innovation North America LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. Summary of Board Decision (LBP-14-03).....	6
C. Summary of Intervenors' Petition for Review.....	8
III. LEGAL STANDARDS	9
A. Standard for Petitions for Review.....	9
B. Law Governing FOCD.....	10
IV. THE COMMISSION SHOULD REJECT INTERVENORS' PETITION.....	12
A. The Board Correctly Ruled that the FOCD Restriction Focuses on Matters Involving Nuclear Safety, Security, or Reliability.....	12
B. The Board's Findings of Fact Are Fully Supported by the Record and Should Not Be Reviewed by the Commission.....	18
C. Sound Policy Reasons Support Affirmation of the Board's Decision.....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

U.S. Court of Appeals Decisions

<i>Drake v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 453 F.Supp. 1123 (W.D. Mich. 1978)	14
<i>New Hampshire v. AEC</i> , 406 F.2d 170 (1st Cir. 1969).....	14
<i>New Hampshire v. AEC</i> , 395 U.S. 962 (1969).....	14

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Decisions

<i>AmerGen Energy Co.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009)	9, 10
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), CLI-01-11, 53 NRC 370 (2001)	10
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Station, Units 1 & 2), 4 AEC 231 (1969).....	21
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> (Midland Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-458, 7 NRC 155 (1978).....	14
<i>Detroit Edison Co.</i> (Enrico Fermi Atomic Power Plant, Unit No. 2), ALAB-475, 7 NRC 752 (1978)	14
<i>Gen. Elec. Co.</i> (Southwest Experimental Fast Oxide Reactor (SEFOR)), 3 AEC 76 (Licensing Board 1966)	17
<i>Gen. Elec. Co.</i> (Southwest Experimental Fast Oxide Reactor (SEFOR)), 3 AEC 99 (Commission 1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hydro Res., Inc.</i> (P.O. Box 15910, Rio Rancho, NM 87174), CLI-01-4, 53 NRC 31 (2001).....	10
<i>La. Energy Servs.</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Ctr.), CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1988).....	10
<i>Nuclear Innovation North America LLC</i> (South Texas Project Units 3 & 4), LBP-11-25, 74 NRC 380 (2011).....	4
<i>Nuclear Innovation North America LLC</i> (South Texas Project Units 3 & 4), LBP-14-03, 79 NRC __, slip op. (Apr. 10, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa’ina Hawaii, LLC</i> (Materials License Application), CLI-08-3, 67 NRC 151 (2008).....	11
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-03-8, 58 NRC 11 (2003)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-16, 62 NRC 1 (2005)10

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-19, 62 NRC 403 (2005)10

S. Nuclear Operating Co. (Early Site Permit for Vogtle ESP Site), CLI-10-05, 71 NRC 90 (2010)10

Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. (WPPSS Nuclear Project No. 1), ALAB-771, 19 NRC 1183 (1984)14

Wis. Elec. Power Co. (Point Beach Nuclear Plant, Unit 2), ALAB-78, 5 AEC 319 (1972)9

Federal Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.3412, 3, 9, 24

10 C.F.R. § 50.38 *passim*

10 C.F.R. § 52.7511

Federal Register

Final Standard Review Plan on Foreign Ownership, Control or Domination, 64 Fed. Reg. 52,355 (Sept. 28, 1999)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Atomic Energy Act Section 3, 42 U.S.C. § 201314

Atomic Energy Act Section 103, 42 U.S.C. § 2133 *passim*

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)		Docket Nos. 52-012-COL
NUCLEAR INNOVATION NORTH AMERICA LLC))	52-013-COL
(South Texas Project Units 3 and 4)))	
)	May 30, 2014

**NUCLEAR INNOVATION NORTH AMERICA LLC’S ANSWER OPPOSING
INTERVENORS’ PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-14-03**
